PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Silicon Valley Bank	12/06/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tantivy Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	1450 S. Babcock Street
City:	Melbourne
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 103

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09088527
Application Number:	09158421
Application Number:	09263358
Application Number:	09288229
Application Number:	09301483
Application Number:	09301484
Application Number:	09313684
Application Number:	09328663
Application Number:	09384041
Application Number:	09384072
Application Number:	09388000
Application Number:	09400136
Application Number:	09447022
Application Number:	09467353
Application Number:	09482241
Application Number:	09482241

PATENT

REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0179

Application Number:	09515487
Application Number:	09565095
Application Number:	09574622
Application Number:	09594112
Application Number:	09596425
Application Number:	09616588
Application Number:	09626784
Application Number:	09630024
Application Number:	09691874
Application Number:	09728575
Application Number:	09730376
Application Number:	09738934
Application Number:	09766875
Application Number:	09771929
Application Number:	09772176
Application Number:	09772200
Application Number:	09773251
Application Number:	09773252
Application Number:	09773253
Application Number:	09773254
Application Number:	09773255
Application Number:	09773277
Application Number:	09773364
Application Number:	09773377
Application Number:	09774534
Application Number:	09774545
Application Number:	09775304
Application Number:	09775305
Application Number:	09776396
Application Number:	09776397
Application Number:	09776558
Application Number:	09777555
Application Number:	09777557
Application Number:	09778474
Application Number:	09778478
r	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0180

	09789476
Application Number:	09791503
Application Number:	09792410
Application Number:	09792637
Application Number:	09792870
Application Number:	09802128
Application Number:	09820204
Application Number:	09823288
Application Number:	09826060
Application Number:	09841695
Application Number:	09845133
Application Number:	09845240
Application Number:	09845241
Application Number:	09846693
Application Number:	09847056
Application Number:	09847065
Application Number:	09847859
Application Number:	09847860
Application Number:	09847865
Application Number:	09850531
Application Number:	09852598
Application Number:	09859001
Application Number:	09861296
Application Number:	09871154
Application Number:	09876843
Application Number:	09879807
Application Number:	09898514
Application Number:	09942257
Application Number:	09952198
Application Number:	09997732
Application Number:	09999172
Application Number:	60184223
Patent Number:	6081536
Patent Number:	6100843
Patent Number:	6151332
	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0181

	6212220
Patent Number:	6222832
Patent Number:	6236647
Patent Number:	6239756
Patent Number:	6301291
Patent Number:	6304215
Patent Number:	6362790
Patent Number:	6369770
Patent Number:	6369771
Patent Number:	6388999
Patent Number:	6396456
Patent Number:	6400317
Patent Number:	6404386
Patent Number:	6473036
Patent Number:	6476773
Patent Number:	6480157
Patent Number:	6606057
Patent Number:	6792290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: eoffice@vklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Volpe and Koenig, P.C. Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Wesley T. McMichael

Total Attachments: 5

source=TAN1_Release#page1.tif

source=TAN1_Release#page2.tif

source=TAN1_Release#page3.tif

source=TAN1_Release#page4.tif

source=TAN1_Release#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0182

71 505

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

State of Florida FINANCING STATEMENT

CODE FINANCING STATEMENT FORM UCC-1 (REV.2000)
This Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:

					.1	
Debtor (Last Name First if an individual) TANTIVY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.						la. Date of Birth or FEI# 593430673
1b. Mailing Address 1e. City, State MELBOURNE				FL		1d. Zip Code 32901
2. Additional Debte	Name First if an individua			2a. Date of Birth or FEI#		
2b. Mailing Address 2c. City. State] 	2d. Zip Code
3. Secured Party (La SILICON VALLE	st Name First if an inde	ividual)	<u> </u>		!	
3a. Mailing Address 3003 TASMAN DR			3b. City. State SANTA CLARA		CA	3e. Zip Code 95054
4. Assignee of Secu	ared Party (Last Name	First if an individual)			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
4a. Mailing Address			4b. City, State		.	4c. Zip Code
5. This Financing Su If more space is requi	atement covers the followed, attach additional s	owing types or items or prophect(s)].	perty [include description	of real property on whic	h located	and owner of record when required.
INTANGIBLES, I	ASSETS OF DEBTO NSTRUMENTS, AC ETO AND MADE A	OR, INCLUDING WITH CCOUNTS, CHATTEL I A PART HEREOF.	OUT LIMITATION, A PAPER AND DOCUM	LL EQUIPMENT, IN ENTS AS MORE FU	VENTO	RY, GENERAL SCRIBED ON EXHIBIT A,
,					† • •	
Type of Organ	ization: Corpo	ration			•	
	1 ID: F970000	06340			! -!	
6. Check only if App		s of collateral are also cover	ed. 💆 Proceeds of coll	arcral are also covered.	Deb	tor is transmitting utility.
7. Check appropriate (one box must be n	narked) 📆 Florida	umentary stamps due and pa Documentary Stamp Tax is is statement is filed without	not required.	nd payable pursuant to s	201.22 F	.S., have been paid.
to perfect a securit already subject to a	ty interest in collateral: a security interest in an	other jurisdiction when it w		9. Number of addition	.1 11	
	cation changed to this of the original collater	state. al described above in which	a security interest was	This Space for Use of Filing Officer		
O as to which the fill UCC-1 file number			and previous			
10. Signature(s) of D TANTIVY COMMUNI		y, or corporate structure of t	he debtor.	FLORIDA SECU	RED TI	RANSACTION REGISTRY
ву:	2 Kuberson	Jan Jan	4MJelly	200	FII	
SILICON VALUEY B	eured Part of O Cole		Chua			8 AM 12:00 0200125 *****
By:	10 V	Team lea	ider, lean noimi		0_0	200120
12. Return Copy to:	100	1821.		1		
Name	SHICONVALLE		- 1			
Address	3000 TASMAN E SANTA CLAZA	P. O. Box 2969	•			
Address	ATTN: DOOUMS	Springfield, Illinois	62708			
City, State, Zip		E1714158	-16			
		STANDARD FORM - F	ORM UCC-1	An An	proved by	Secretary of State, State of Florida

REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0183

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

The Collateral consists of all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and tolthe following:

All goods and equipment as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, fixtures, vehicles (including motor vehicles and trailers), and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located;

All Inventory as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code and includes, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of Debtor's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other Proceeds, , resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above;

All contract rights and general intangibles now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, goodwill, trademarks, servicemarks, trade styles, trade names, patents, patent applications, leases, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer programs, computer discs, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind;

All Accounts as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code and includes now existing and hereafter arising accounts, contract rights, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Debtor arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology or the rendering of services by Debtor, whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, and other security therefor, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Debtor;

All Letter-Of-Credit Rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing);

All documents, cash, deposit accounts, securities, securities entitlements, securities accounts, investment property, financial assets, letters of credit, certificates of deposit, instruments and chattel paper now owned or hereafter acquired and Debtor's Books relating to the foregoing;

All copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished, now owned or hereafter acquired; all trade secret rights, including all rights to unpatented inventions, know-how, operating manuals, license rights and agreements and confidential information, now owned or hereafter acquired; all mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired; all claims for damages by way of any past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing; and

#120532 v1 - SVB/Tantivy Communications (Exhibit A to UCC-1)

REEL: 028345 FRAME: 0184

All Supporting Obligations and all of the Debtor's Books relating to the foregoing and any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to and Proceeds thereof.

The Debtor acknowledges and agrees that, with respect to any term used herein that is defined in either (a) Article 9 of the Code in force as of the Closing Date, or (b) Article 9 of the Code as in force at any relevant time in the State of Florida, the meaning to be ascribed thereto with respect to any particular item of property shall be that under the more encompassing of the two definitions.

CC FINANCING STA	ATEMENT AMENDME	:NT					
LLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front , NAME & PHONE OF CONTAC	and back) CAREFULLY		RIDA SECURED TRANSACTION	REGISTRY			
Diligenz Inc. 1-800-	-858-5294		FILED				
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT	TO: (Name and Address)						
3830435			2003 Apr 23 AM 12:00				
Diligenz, Inc.		***	**** 200303802314	*****			
6500 Harbour He	eights Pkwy						
Suite 400	.075						
Mukilteo, WA 98	2/5	į.					
<u>L_</u>			OVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE US	E ONLY			
a. INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT	T C II C #	The Abo	I 1b. This FINANCING STATEMEN	IT AMENDMENT is			
200200200125 1/2	28/2002		to be filed [for record] (or record) REAL ESTATE RECORDS.				
TERMINATION: Effectivens	ess of the Financing Statement identified ab	ove is terminated with respect to security interes-	t(s) of the Secured Party authorizing this Termin	ation Statement			
CONTINUATION: Effective	eness of the Financing Statement identified	above with respect to security interest(s) of the	e Secured Party authorizing this Continuation 5	statement is			
continued for the additional pe	eriod provided by applicable inv.						
		and address of assigned in item 7c; and also given Debtor or Secured Party of record. Che	eck only <u>one</u> of these two boxes.				
. AMENDMENT (PARTY INFO	DRMATION): This Amendment affects real boxes and provide appropriate information			-			
CHANCE removed/or address:	· Please refer to the detailed instructions	DELETE name: Give record name to be deleted in item 6a or 6b.	ADD name: Complete item 7a or also complete items 7e-7g (if app	rb, and also remi rc, icable).			
in regards to changing the name. CURRENT RECORD INFORM							
6a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME	<u> </u>						
Tantivy Communic		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX			
66, INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	<u> </u>	·					
CHANGED (NEW) OR AODED 78, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 75, INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX			
76. MAILING ADDRESS		СПҮ	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY			
7d. SEEINSTRUCTIONS ADD	D'L INFO RE 7e, TYPE OF ORGANIZATIO GANIZATION BITOR	N 71. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATIO	N 7g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID#, if a	nyNo			
	at Atlantage to be about the						
DEI	or added, or give entire restated o	ollateral description, or describe collateral	assigned.				
DE	or added, or give entire restated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral .	assigned.				
DE	or added, or give entire restated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral .	assigned.				
DE	oradded, or give entirerestated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral .	assigned.				
DE	oradded, or give entirerestated c	ollateral description, ে describe collateral	assigned.				
DEI	RAL CHANGE): check only o <u>ne</u> nov. or □ added, or give entire □ restated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral .	assigned.				
DEI	or added, or give entire restated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral .	assigned.				
DEI	or □ added, or give entire □ restated c	ollateral description, ে describe collateral ি	assigned.				
DEI B. AMENDMENT (COLLATER: Describe collateral deleted	or □ added, or give entire □ restated c						
DEI B. AMENDMENT (COLLATER: Describe collateral deleted 9. NAME OF SECURED PAF acids collateral or adds the author	or added, or give entire restated c	ollateral description, or describe collateral S AMENDMENT (name of assignor, if this is horized by a Debtor, check here and enter n	en assignment). If this is an Amendment author	zed by a Debtor whi			
9. NAME OF SECURED PAR adds collateral or adds the author	or added, or give entire restated c	NO AMENIANT (come of making it this is	en assignment). If this is an Amendment author	zed by a Debtor Whit			
9. NAME OF SECURED PAR adds collateral or adds the author Silicon Valley Bar	or □ added, or give entire □ restated c RTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING TH orizing Debtor, or if this is a Termination auf	NO AMENIANT (come of making it this is	en assignment). If this is an Amendment author	zed by a Debtor Which			
9. NAME OF SECURED PAR adds collateral or adds the author	or □ added, or give entire □ restated c RTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING TH orizing Debtor, or if this is a Termination auf	IS AMENDMENT (name of assignor, if this is horized by a Debtor, check here	an Assignment). If this is an Amendment author name of DEBTOR authorizing this Amendment.				

FILING OFFICE COPY - UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (FORM UCC3) (REV. 05/22/02)

	Va.						
	· ·	ENT AMENDMEN	IT				
A. NAME & PHONE OF	CONTACT AT FIL	ER (optional)					
Diligenz, Inc. B. SEND ACKNOWLED	1-800-858-52 DGMENT TO: (Nan						
23234405	•	•	¬	FLORIDA S		ED TRANSACTION	N REGISTRY
Prepared Diligenz, I			1		_	FILED	
6500 Hart		Pkwy, Suite 400	ĺ	****		Dec 06 AM 12:00	
Workiteo,	WA 80213			*****	200	604302825	
		Filed In: Florida	a (S.O.S <u>.)</u>	THE ABOVE SPAC	CE IS FO	R FILING OFFICE USE	ONL Y
1a. INITIAL FINANCING \$1 200200200125	'ATEMENT FILE # 1/28/2002				1b. This	FINANCING STATEMENT	AMENDMENT is
		nancing Statement identified above i	s terminated with respect to s	ecutity interest(s) of the Se		AL ESTATE RECORDS. ty authorizing this Termination	on Statement.
	Effectiveness of the ditional period provide	Financing Statement identified abo d by applicable law.	we with respect to security in	ferest(s) of the Secured P	arty autho	rizing this Continuation Sta	itement is
4. ASSIGNMENT (for	ll or partial): Give nar	ne of ≋ss≑gnee in item 7a or 7b and t	address of assignee in item 7	o; and also give name of as	ssignor in i	item 9.	
•): This Amendment affects De d provide appropriate information in i	- - -	of record. Check only <u>one</u>	of these t	wo boxes	
in regards to changing	the name/address of a	to the detailed instructions party.	DELETE name: Give no be deleted in item 6	ecord name a or 6b.	ADD n also co	ame: Complete item 7a or 7b, omplete items 7e-7g (if applica	, andalsoitem 7c; able).
6. CURRENT RECORD 6s. ORGANIZATION'S	NAME						
OR 66. INDIVIDUAL'S LAS	OMMUNICATI ST NAME	ONS, INC.	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
7. CHANGED (NEW) OR 7a. ORGANIZATION'S		ION:				<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
OR 75. INDIVIDUAL'S LA	ST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE .	NAME	SUFFIX
7c. MAILING ADDRESS			СПУ		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
TO MAILING RODRESS					JANE .	POSINE OCCE	COSINTRI
7d. SEEINSTRUCTIONS	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	7e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	7f, JURISDICTION OF OR	GANIZATION	7g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID#, if any	NONE
8. AMENDMENT (COL	LATERAL CHÂNGI	· —	1		l.		
Describe collateral	deleted or added.	or give entirerestated collater	al description, or describe o	ollateral assigned.			
•							
		ORD AUTHORIZING THIS AMI or if this is a Termination authorized					sy a Debtor which
Ba. ORGANIZATION'S SILICON VA							
OR 96. INDIVIDUAL'S LAS		<u> </u>	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
10,0PTIONAL FILER REFE	RENCE DATA					. /	,
						Delle	23234405
FILING OFFICE COP	Y — UCC FINANC	CING STATEMENT AMENDI	MENT (FORM UCC3) (REV. 05/22/02)			

PATENT